

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2012-0598

2013 TERM
JUNE SESSION

Evelyn & Kenneth Doerr

v.

Dawn & Philip Tuomala

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH (SOUTH) SUPERIOR COURT

RESPONSE TO REPLY BRIEF BY PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Grammar Argument Not Preserved..... 1

 II. Errors in the Deed. 2

 III. Grammar – Plural or Genitive..... 2

 IV. “Lands” is Not a Plural, “Land” is Plural of “Land”..... 3

 V. Even if Plural, Not Refer to Prior Phrases..... 4

 VI. Grammar Argument Does not Account for Phrase Being in Doerrs’ Deed. 4

CONCLUSION..... 5

CERTIFICATION..... 5

ADDENDUM. 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case and Statute

Taylor v. Robinson,
34 F. 678 (N.D. Tex. 1888)..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 3102. 3

New Hampshire Cases

Drop Anchor Realty Trust v. Town of Windham,
134 N.H. 81 (1991). 2

Laramie v. Stone,
160 N.H. 419 (2010). 2

Panas v. Harakis,
129 N.H. 591 (1987).. 1

Other States' Cases

Brown v. DeNormandie,
124 A. 697 (Me. 1924)..... 3

Bruno v. City of Long Branch,
114 A.2d 273 (N.J. Super. 1955) *aff'd*, 120 A.2d 760 (N.J. 1956). 3

Clark v. Clark,
242 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1952). 3

Torrey v. Deavitt,
53 Vt. 331 (1880)..... 4

Willis' Ex'rs v. Commonwealth,
34 S.E. 460 (Va. 1899).. 3

Secondary Authority

GEORGE O. CURME, A GRAMMAR OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, Vol. II:
Syntax, Ch. XXVI, *Number in Nouns* at 539-548 (1931, reprinted 1977)..... 3
